
SOLVING ECONOMIC LOAD DISPATCH PROBLEM USING 

GENETIC ALGORITHM METHOD 

Thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the 

Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) 

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

NORLIZA KAMARULZAMAN 

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA 

40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

"Inthe name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Mercifur 

Praise to Allah, the one and only, for giving me strength to complete this final year 

project. The project delivered in this paper could not have been accomplished without the 

help of many individuals. 

First and foremost I would like to take this opportunity to extend my greatest gratitude to 

my family for their understanding and commitment during my crucial time researching 

and finishing this final year project. 

This special gratitude also goes to my project supervisor, Assc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin 

Sheikh Rahimullah for all her guidance, valuable suggestions, comments, advices, 

supports and concern throughout the completion of this project. 

My sincere appreciation also goes to all the lecturers who throughout the years of my 

study fill me with all the knowledge. A sincere appreciation are dedicate to all of you who 

patiently guide me throughout the journey. 

Special thank to Afzan Kamarulzaman, Siti Aminah and Siti Hassanah Hassan for her 

valuable ideas and finding references upon demand. Thank you for your moral support 

throughout my courseship. 

Finally, I am thankful to all people who names are not been mentioned for their 

encouragement, criticism, and support for this project. I wouldn't have done it without all 

of you. 

i 



ABSTRACT 

This thesis studies an approach to solve economic load dispatch problem on operation of 

power systems. The determination of power system operation of data is based on the 

generation output and coefficients involved. In this study, Genetic Algorithm method is 

used to overcome this problem. Data taken from the test system is analysed as the power 

system data generation. The objective of this paper is to find the generation scheduling 

such that the total operating cost can be minimized. 

Genetic Algorithm Toolbox functions in MATLAB program are utilized in solving the 

proposed method. The proposed method is tested on a system consisting power 

generating units. The results show that the proposed method provides the minimum cost 

was compared with recorded data of traditional method using table comparison. Thus, the 

comparison showed the minimum total operating cost of data generation was achieved. 

ii 



LIST OF CONTENTS 

CHAPTER CONTENT PAGE 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i 

ABSTRACT ii 

LIST OF CONTENTS iii 

LIST OF FIGURES vi 

LIST OF TABLES vii 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viii 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Introduction 1 

1.1 Problem Background 2 

1.2 Research Objectives 2 

1.3 Scope of Research 2 

1.4 Significant of Research 3 

1.5 Research Limitations 3 

1.6 Organization of Thesis 3 

2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 5 

2.1 Economic Load Dispatch 5 

2.2 Classical Method 6 

2.2.1 Lambda-iteration Method 6 

2.2.2 Gradient Method 8 

2.3 Stochastic Method 10 

2.4 Economic Dispatch Problem 10 

2.5 Genetic Algorithm 15 

iii 



2.6 Genetic Algorithm Operator 

2.6.1 

2.6.2 

2.6.3 

Reproduction 

Crossover 

Mutation 

METHODOLOGY 

3.0 Introduction 

3.1 Methods Adopted 

3.1.1 

3.1.2 

Primary Data 

Gathering) 

Secondary Data 

Gathering) 

3.2 Program Used 

3.2.1 

3.2.2 

3.2.3 

3.3 Workinj 

3.3.1 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

3.3.4 

3.3.5 

3.3.6 

3.3.7 

3.4.8 

M-files 

Control Flow 

Genetic Algorithm 

Function 

I Principles 

Encoding 

(Information 

(Information 

Toolbox 

Initialization of Population 

Fitness Function 

Reproduction 

Crossover 

Mutation 

Selection 

Evaluation 

RESULT AND DISCUSSION 

4.0 Introduction 

17 

17 

20 

25 

26 

26 

26 

27 

27 

28 

29 

31 

33 

33 

34 

34 

34 

35 

35 

35 

35 

36 

iv 


