# SOLVING ECONOMIC LOAD DISPATCH PROBLEM USING

# **GENETIC ALGORITHM METHOD**

Thesis is presented in partial fulfilment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA



NORLIZA KAMARULZAMAN FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITY TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### "In the name of Allah, Most Gracious, Most Merciful"

Praise to Allah, the one and only, for giving me strength to complete this final year project. The project delivered in this paper could not have been accomplished without the help of many individuals.

First and foremost I would like to take this opportunity to extend my greatest gratitude to my family for their understanding and commitment during my crucial time researching and finishing this final year project.

This special gratitude also goes to my project supervisor, Assc. Prof. Bibi Norasiqin Sheikh Rahimullah for all her guidance, valuable suggestions, comments, advices, supports and concern throughout the completion of this project.

My sincere appreciation also goes to all the lecturers who throughout the years of my study fill me with all the knowledge. A sincere appreciation are dedicate to all of you who patiently guide me throughout the journey.

Special thank to Afzan Kamarulzaman, Siti Aminah and Siti Hassanah Hassan for her valuable ideas and finding references upon demand. Thank you for your moral support throughout my courseship.

Finally, I am thankful to all people who names are not been mentioned for their encouragement, criticism, and support for this project. I wouldn't have done it without all of you.

### ABSTRACT

This thesis studies an approach to solve economic load dispatch problem on operation of power systems. The determination of power system operation of data is based on the generation output and coefficients involved. In this study, Genetic Algorithm method is used to overcome this problem. Data taken from the test system is analysed as the power system data generation. The objective of this paper is to find the generation scheduling such that the total operating cost can be minimized.

Genetic Algorithm Toolbox functions in MATLAB program are utilized in solving the proposed method. The proposed method is tested on a system consisting power generating units. The results show that the proposed method provides the minimum cost was compared with recorded data of traditional method using table comparison. Thus, the comparison showed the minimum total operating cost of data generation was achieved.

## LIST OF CONTENTS

### **CHAPTER**

#### **CONTENT**

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
LIST OF CONTENTS	iii
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
LIST OF TABLES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii

### 1 INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Problem Background	2
1.2	Research Objectives	2
1.3	Scope of Research	2
1.4	Significant of Research	3
1.5	Research Limitations	3
1.6	Organization of Thesis	3

1.6 Organization of Thesis	
----------------------------	--

#### 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction	5		
2.1	Economic Load Dispatch	5		
2.2	Classical Method	6		
	2.2.1 Lambda-iteration Method	6		
	2.2.2 Gradient Method	8		
2.3	Stochastic Method	10		
2.4	Economic Dispatch Problem			
2.5	Genetic Algorithm			

2.6	6 Genetic Algorithm Operator				17
	2.6.1	Reproduction	n		17
	2.6.2	Crossover			20
	2.6.3	Mutation			25
METHO	DOLOGY	<i>I</i>			
3.0	Introduc	tion			26
3.1	Methods	Methods Adopted			26
	3.1.1	Primary	Data	(Information	
		Gathering)			26
	3.1.2	Secondary	Data	(Information	
		Gathering)			27
3.2	Program	Used			27
	3.2.1	M-files			28
	3.2.2	Control Flow	N		29
	3.2.3	Genetic	Algorithm	n Toolbox	
		Function			31
3.3	Working	, Principles			33
	3.3.1	Encoding			33
	3.3.2	Initialization	n of Popula	ition	34
	3.3.3	Fitness Func	ction		34
	3.3.4	Reproductio	n		34
	3.3.5	Crossover			35
	3.3.6	Mutation			35
	3.3.7	Selection			35
	3.4.8	Evaluation			35

4	RESULT	AND	DISCUSSION

3

4.0 Introduction

36